1920-10/offer document - rights issue s708aa  final  8

up your Entitlement to New Shares under the Offer by the Closing Date, the Offer
to you will lapse.

3.6 Pro-forma balance sheet

The auditor reviewed balance sheet as at 31 March 2020 and the unaudited pro-
forma balance sheet as at 31 March 2020 shown below have been prepared on
the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and
reflect the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are
accepted, no Options are exercised or Performance Rights converted prior to the
Record Date and including expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and
liabilities of the Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial
information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all
of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to
annual financial statements.

AUDITOR
REVIEWED

31 March 2020
$000

ADJUSTMENTS
(1)

$000

PROFORMA
31 March

2020
$000

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 362 1,002 1,364

Trade and other receivables 1,718  1,718

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,080 1,002 3,082

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Financial assets 71  71

Property, plant and equipment 1,225  1,225

Deferred tax assets 1,665  1,665

Intangible assets and goodwill 9,238  9,238

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 12,199 - 12,199

TOTAL ASSETS 14,279 1,002 15,281

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 4,389  4,389

Income in advance 5,555  5,555

Borrowings 31  31

Lease liability 541  541

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 10,516 - 10,516

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities 1,665  1,665

Lease liability 669  669

1920-10/offer document - rights issue s708aa  final  9

AUDITOR
REVIEWED

31 March 2020
$000

ADJUSTMENTS
(1)

$000

PROFORMA
31 March

2020
$000

Provisions  101  101

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,435 - 2,435

TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,951 - 12,951

NET ASSETS 1,328 1,002 2,330

EQUITY

Issued capital 7,487 1,002 8,489

Reserves (1,680)  (1,680)

Accumulated losses (4,479)  (4,479)

TOTAL EQUITY 1,328 1,002 2,330

3.7 Capital structure

The effect of the Offer on the capital structure of the Company, assuming all
Entitlements are accepted, is set out below.

Shares Number

Shares currently on issue  2,123,449,632

New Shares offered pursuant to the Offer1 151,674,974

Total Shares on issue after completion of the Offer1 2,275,124,606

Notes:

1. This number may vary and may increase as a result of the rounding up of Entitlements
under the Offer.

Options

Options Number

Options currently on issue:

Unquoted exercisable at $0.03 on or before 30 September
2025

Unquoted exercisable at $0.01 on or before 31 July 2020

[…]

1. The Performance Rights are subject to vesting conditions (specific performance hurdles)
and were issued under the Company’s Performance Rights Plan. A summary of the
Performance Rights Plan is set out in the Company’s notice of annual general meeting
dated 3 January 2018.

The capital structure on a fully diluted basis as at the date of this Offer Document
would be 2,591,379,925 Shares and on completion of the Offer (assuming all
Entitlements are accepted and no Options are exercised or Performance Rights
converted prior to the Record Date) would be 2,743,054,899 Shares.

No Shares, Options or Performance Rights on issue are subject to escrow
restrictions, either voluntary or ASX imposed.

3.8 Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings
are likely to be diluted by approximately 7% (as compared with their holdings and
number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Offer Document).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table
below:

Holder
Holding as
at Record

date

Approximate
% at Record

Date1

Entitlements under
the Offer

Holdings if
Offer not taken

Up

Approximate
% post Offer2

Shareholder 1 100,000,000 4.71% 7,142,857 100,000,000 4.40%

Shareholder 2 50,000,000 2.35% 3,571,429 50,000,000 2.20%

Shareholder 3 25,000,000 1.18% 1,785,714 25,000,000 1.10%

Shareholder 4 10,000,000 0.47% 714,286 10,000,000 0.44%

Shareholder 5 1,000,000 0.05% 71,429 1,000,000 0.04%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 2,123,449,632 Shares at the date of this Offer Document.

2. This is based on a share capital of 2,275,124,606 Shares on completion of the Offer.

3.9 Directors’ Interests and Participation

Each Director’s relevant interest in the securities of the Company at the date of
this Offer Document and their Entitlement is set out in the table below.

Director Shares Voting Power
(%)

Entitlement $

Andrew Kent1 566,780,087 26.69% 40,484,292 283,390

John Stark2 385,897,000 18.17% 27,564,071 192,949

Alex Kent3 259,749,245 12.23% 18,553,518 129,875